WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1987

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 3182

(By Delegates Hale 4 Roop)

Passed March 13, 1987
In Effect Minety Days From Passage

ENROLLED

H.B. 3182

(By Delegates Hale and Roop)

[Passed March 13, 1987; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing employees of the county commission of Mason County to make retroactive contributions to, and receive service credits from, the West Virginia public employees retirement system; county commission of Mason County empowered to participate with employees in making retroactive contributions to the West Virginia public employees retirement system according to law; participating employer and employees to have one year to make retroactive contributions for service credits; liberal construction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

MASON COUNTY COMMISSION EMPLOYEES.

- §1. Employees retroactive contributions authorized to, and service credits received from, the West Virginia public employees retirement fund.
 - 1 Employees of the county commission of Mason County
 - 2 are authorized to make retroactive contributions to the
 - 3 West Virginia public employees retirement system and
 - 4 receive service credits therefor for the years prior to
 - 5 July, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three, in the
 - 6 manner provided by law.
- §2. County commission of Mason County empowered to participate with employees in making retroactive contributions to the West Virginia public employees retirement system.

- 1 The county commission of Mason County is empo-
- 2 wered to participate with employees in making retroac-
- 3 tive contributions to the West Virginia public employees
- retirement system according to law.

§3. Participating employer and employees to have one year to make retroactive contributions for service credits.

- 1 The participating employer and employees herein
- 2 shall have one year from the effective date hereof to
- 3 make retroactive contributions for service credits.

§4. Liberal construction required.

- 1 Sections one through three herein shall be construed
- 2 liberally to effectuate the purpose of establishing
- 3 entitlement of employees of the county commission of
- 4 Mason County, West Virginia, to make retroactive
- 5 payments to, and receive service credits from, the West
- 6 Virginia public employees retirement system for years
- 7 prior to July, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Jule O. Welliams Chairman Senate Committee
La Satter
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate
The within Appended this the day of this the the state of Delegates the state of the House of Delegates the within Appended the state of the House of Delegates the state of Delegates the state
Governor

® GCIU C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 3/26/8

RECEIVED

STATE - 2 THE 35